Underwriting Commitment) obtained by NWF.  Various scenarios are discussed below.

Minimum Control Position Scenario

If all shareholders subscribe for their entitlement to shares under the Rights Issue, then the maximum

Rights Issue proceeds of approximately $31.4 million will be raised and there will be no change to any of the

existing shareholders’ proportional ownership of the Company.  Under these circumstances, the Potential

Vector Allotment would not take place and Vector’s shareholding would remain at 19.99% (being the

minimum control position Vector will have following the completion of the Rights Issue).

As illustrated in Table 2 below, under this scenario the only practical change will be an increase in the total

number of NWF shares on issue and a proportional increase in the number of shares held by each

individual shareholder.

Table 2: Shareholding Positions Assuming Full Uptake of Rights Entitlements

Shareholder

Pre-Rights
Issue

Shareholding
(No. Shares)

Pre-Rights
Issue

Shareholding
(%)

Rights Issue
Entitlement
(No. Shares)

Entitlement
Take-up (%)

Post-Rights
Issue

Shareholding
(No. Shares)

Post-Rights
Issue

Shareholding
(%)

Vector 15,704,000 19.99% 41,877,333 100% 57,581,333 19.99%

Other Institutions2
21,957,900 27.95% 58,554,400 100% 80,512,300 27.95%

Minority Shareholders 40,897,297 52.06% 109,059,459 100% 149,956,756 52.06%

Total 78,559,197 100.00% 209,491,192   288,050,389 100.00%

Source: Northington Partners Analysis

Based on the outcomes from a selection of rights issues completed in 2009 (summarised in Table 3 below),

the scenario illustrated above is unlikely to eventuate as it is improbable that all of the rights will be taken

up. Excluding Allied Farmers, the initial shortfall for the other recent issues has ranged between about 5%

and 10%.

2 In this report, “Other Institutions” referred to in all tables means, collectively, AMP Capital Investors (New Zealand)
Limited (“AMP”), Tyndall Investment Management NZ Limited (“Tyndall”), New Zealand Super Fund, Rotorua Trust